STATE OF NEW MEXICO WATER QUALITY CONTROL COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION FOR A VARIANCE TO APPROVE ALTERNATIVE ABATEMENT STANDARDS FOR THE PECOS MINE OPERABLE UNIT



WQCC 18-03(V)

CYPRUS AMAX MINERALS COMPANY, Petitioner.

ORDER APPOINTING HEARING OFFICER

This matter comes before the New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission ("the Commission") upon the petition of Cyprus Amax Minerals Company under NMSA 1978, Section 74-6-4(H). During its meeting on May 8, 2018, the Commission appointed Erin Anderson as the hearing officer. Upon filing of the New Mexico Environment Department's response and recommendation under 20.1.3.18 NMAC, the hearing officer will coordinate with the Commission and the parties regarding a hearing date. The hearing officer shall exercise all powers and duties set forth under 20.1.3.10 NMAC and all other applicable law.

Larry Bominguez, Chair

New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

Date

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the **Order Appointing Hearing Officer** was sent via the stated methods below to the following parties on May 11, 2018:

Via hand delivery and email:

Lara Katz
Office of General Counsel
New Mexico Environment Department
Post Office Box 5469
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87502
Lara.Katz@state.nm.us
Counsel for the New Mexico Environment Department

Via email and First-Class U.S. Mail:

Dalva L. Mollenberg, Esq.
Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A.
1239 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
DLM@gknet.com
Counsel for Cyprus Amax Minerals Company

Matthew Wunder
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish
1 Wildlife Way
P.O. Box 25112
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
Matthew.Wunder@state.nm.us
Counsel for New Mexico Department of Game & Fish

Stephen Vigil
Office of the Attorney General
Post Office Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-1508
svigil@nmag.gov
Counsel for the Water Quality Control Commission

Pam Castaneda, Commission Administrator